基于网格切分的单阶段实例分割方法
*
王文海,    李志琦,    路    通
(计算机软件新技术国家重点实验室 (南京大学), 江苏 南京 210023)
通信作者: 路通, E-mail: lutong@nju.edu.cn
摘　要: 近年来, 与二阶段实例分割方法相比, 单阶段实例分割方法由于实时性强, 已在实际应用中取得了初步进
展, 但目前仍然存在以下两个主要缺点. (1)精度较低: 单阶段方法缺少多轮优化环节, 因此其精度离实际应用仍存
在差距; (2)不够灵活: 目前大多数单阶段方法是独立设计的, 难以兼容实际应用中不同类型的物体检测框架, 因此

400 7.6 10.4 1.3 11.4 19.5/5.8 25.6 19.9/27.4
注: “Back”“Det”和“Dec”分别表示骨干网络, 检测模块和嵌入向量生成模块. 带下划线的结果是用4个线程优化的网络切分二值
化算法得到的
References:
Jiang F, Gu Q, Hao HZ, Li N, Guo YW, Chen DX. Survey on content-based image segmentation methods. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of
Software, 2017, 28(1): 160–183 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/5136.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.
005136]
[1]
Yao RQ, Tang JF, Yu JQ, Wang ZK. Player detection and segmentation in sports video. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2015,
26: 155–164 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/15026.htm
[2]
Simonyan  K,  Zisserman  A.  Very  deep  convolutional  networks  for  large-scale  image  recognition.  In:  Proc.  of  the  3rd  Int ’l  Conf.  on
Learning Representations. San Diego: ICLR, 2015.
[3]
He KM, Zhang XY, Ren SQ, Sun J. Deep residual learning for image recognition. In: Proc. of the 2016 IEEE Conf. on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition. Las Vegas: IEEE, 2016. 770–778. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.90]
[4]
Huang G, Liu Z, Van Der Maaten L, Weinberger KQ. Densely connected convolutional networks. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE Conf. on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Honolulu: IEEE, 2017. 2261–2269. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.243]
[5]
Zhang S,  Gong YH,  Wang JJ.  The  development  of  deep  convolution  neural  network  and  its  applications  on  computer  vision.  Chinese
Journal of Computers, 2019, 42(3): 453–482 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.11897/SP.J.1016.2019.00453]
[6]
He KM, Gkioxari  G,  Dollár  P,  Girshick R.  Mask R-CNN. In:  Proc.  of  the 2017 IEEE Int’l  Conf.  on Computer  Vision.  Venice:  IEEE,
2017. 2980–2988. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.322]
[7]
Liu  S,  Qi  L,  Qin  HF,  Shi  JP,  Jia  JY.  Path  aggregation  network  for  instance  segmentation.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2018  IEEE/CVF Conf.  on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Salt Lake City: IEEE, 2018. 8759–8768. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00913]
[8]
Huang ZJ, Huang LC, Gong YC, Huang C, Wang XG. Mask scoring R-CNN. In: Proc. of the 2019 IEEE/CVF Conf. on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition. Long Beach: IEEE, 2019. 6402–6411. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2019.00657]
[9]
Ren SQ, He KM, Girshick RB, Sun J. Faster R-CNN: Towards real-time object detection with region proposal networks. In: Proc. of the
2015 Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems. Montreal: NIPS, 2015. 91–99.
[10]
Girshick R. Fast R-CNN. In: Proc. of the 2015 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer Vision. Santiago: IEEE, 2015. 1440–1448. [doi: 10.1109/
ICCV.2015.169]
[11]
Bai  M,  Urtasun  R.  Deep  watershed  transform  for  instance  segmentation.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2017  IEEE  Conf.  on  Computer  Vision  and
Pattern Recognition. Honolulu: IEEE, 2017. 2858–2866. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.305]
[12]
Bolya  D,  Zhou  C,  Xiao  FY,  Lee  YJ.  YOLACT:  Real-time  instance  segmentation.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2019  IEEE/CVF  Int ’l  Conf.  on
Computer Vision. Seoul: IEEE, 2019. 9156–9165. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00925]
[13]
Chen XL, Girshick R, He KM, Dollar P. TensorMask: A foundation for dense object segmentation. In: Proc. of the 2019 IEEE/CVF Int’l
Conf. on Computer Vision. Seoul: IEEE, 2019. 2061–2069. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00215]
[14]
Dai JF, He KM, Li Y, Ren SQ, Sun J. Instance-sensitive fully convolutional networks. In: Proc. of the 14th European Conf. on Computer
Vision. Amsterdam: Springer, 2016. 534–549. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-46466-4_32]
[15]
Xu WQ, Wang HY, Qi FB, Lu CW. Explicit shape encoding for real-time instance segmentation. In: Proc. of the 2019 IEEE/CVF Int’l[16]
王文海 等: 基于网格切分的单阶段实例分割方法 2919
Conf. on Computer Vision. Seoul: IEEE, 2019. 5167–5176. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00527]
Wang WH, Xie EZ, Song XG, Zang YH, Wang WJ, Lu T, Yu G, Shen CH. Efficient and accurate arbitrary-shaped text detection with
pixel aggregation network. In: Proc. of the 2019 IEEE/CVF Int’l  Conf. on Computer Vision. Seoul: IEEE, 2019. 8439–8448. [doi: 10.
1109/ICCV.2019.00853]
[17]
Wang WH, Xie EZ, Li X, Liu XB, Liang D, Yang ZB, Lu T, Shen CH. PAN++: Towards efficient and accurate end-to-end spotting of
arbitrarily-shaped text. IEEE Trans. on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2021.
[18]
Lin TY, Maire M, Belongie S, Hays J, Perona P, Ramanan D, Dollár P, Zitnick CL. Microsoft COCO: Common objects in context. In:
Proc. of the 13th European Conf. on Computer Vision. Zurich: Springer, 2014. 740–755. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-10602-1_48]
[19]
Xie SN, Girshick R, Dollár P, Tu ZW, He KM. Aggregated residual transformations for deep neural networks. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE
Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Honolulu: IEEE, 2017. 5987–5995. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.634]
[20]
Wang ZY,  Yuan  C,  Li  JC.  Instance  segmentation  with  separable  convolutions  and  multi-level  features.  Ruan  Jian  Xue  Bao/Journal  of
Software, 2019, 30(4): 954–961 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/5667.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.
005667]
[21]
Li Y, Qi HZ, Dai JF, Ji XY, Wei YC. Fully convolutional instance-aware semantic segmentation. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE Conf. on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Honolulu: IEEE, 2017. 4438–4446. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.472]
[22]
Lin TY, Dollár  P,  Girshick R,  He KM, Hariharan B,  Belongie S.  Feature pyramid networks for  object  detection.  In:  Proc.  of  the 2017
IEEE Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Honolulu: IEEE, 2017. 936–944. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.106]
[23]
Xie EZ,  Sun PZ,  Song XG,  Wang WH, Liu  XB,  Liang D,  Shen CH,  Luo P.  PolarMask:  Single  shot  instance  segmentation with  polar
representation. In: Proc. of the 2020 IEEE/CVF Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Seattle: IEEE, 2020. 12190–12199.
[doi: 10.1109/CVPR42600.2020.01221]
[24]
Xie EZ, Wang WH, Ding MY, Zhang RM, Luo P. PolarMask++: Enhanced polar representation for single-shot instance segmentation and
beyond. IEEE Trans. on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2021.
[25]
Lin TY, Goyal P, Girshick R, He KM, Dollár P. Focal loss for dense object detection. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer
Vision. Venice: IEEE, 2017. 2999–3007. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.324]
[26]
Tian Z, Shen CH, Chen H, He T. FCOS: Fully convolutional one-stage object detection. In: Proc. of the 2019 IEEE/CVF Int’l Conf. on
Computer Vision. Seoul: IEEE, 2019. 9626–9635. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00972]
[27]
LeCun  Y,  Haffner  P,  Bottou  L,  Bengio  Y.  Object  recognition  with  gradient-based  learning.  In:  Forsyth  DA,  Mundy  JL,  Di  Gesú  V,
Cipolla R, eds. Shape, Contour and Grouping in Computer Vision. Berlin: Springer, 1999. 319–345. [doi: 10.1007/3-540-46805-6_19]
[28]
Wu YX, He KM. Group normalization. In: Proc. of the 15th European Conf. on Computer Vision. Munich: Springer, 2018. 3–19. [doi: 10.
1007/978-3-030-01261-8_1]
[29]
Wang  SR,  Gong  YC,  Xing  JL,  Huang  LC,  Huang  C,  Hu  WM.  RDSNet:  A  new  deep  architecture  forreciprocal  object  detection  and
instance segmentation. In: Proc. of the 34th AAAI Conf. on Artificial Intelligence. New York: AAAI, 2020. 12208–12215. [doi: 10.1609/
aaai.v34i07.6902]
[30]
Wang  XL,  Kong  T,  Shen  CH,  Jiang  YN,  Li  L.  SOLO:  Segmenting  objects  by  locations.  In:  Proc.  of  the  16th  European  Conf.  on
Computer Vision. Glasgow: Springer, 2020. 649–665. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-58523-5_38]
[31]
Deng J, Dong W, Socher R, Li LJ, Li K, Li FF. ImageNet: A large-scale hierarchical image database. In: Proc. of the 2009 IEEE Conf. on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Miami: IEEE, 2009. 248–255. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2009.5206848]
[32]
Caesar  H,  Uijlings  J,  Ferrari  V.  COCO-stuff:  Thing  and  stuff  classes  in  context.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2018  IEEE/CVF Conf.  on  Computer
Vision and Pattern Recognition. Salt Lake City: IEEE, 2018. 1209–1218. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00132]
[33]
Cao  JL,  Anwer  RM,  Cholakkal  H,  Khan  FS,  Pang  YW.  SipMask:  Spatial  information  preservation  for  fast  image  and  video  instance
segmentation. In: Proc. of the 16th European Conf. on Computer Vision. Glasgow: Springer, 2020. 1–18. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-58568-6_1]
[34]
Tian Z, Shen CH, Chen H. Conditional convolutions for instance segmentation. In: Proc. of the 16th European Conf. on Computer Vision.
Glasgow: Springer, 2020. 282–298. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-58452-8_17]
[35]
Kirillov A, Girshick R, He KM, Dollár P. Panoptic feature pyramid networks. In: Proc. of the 2019 IEEE/CVF Conf. on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition. Long Beach: IEEE, 2019. 6392–6401. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2019.00656]
[36]
Zhao HS, Shi JP, Qi XJ, Wang XG, Jia JY. Pyramid scene parsing network. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE Conf. on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition. Honolulu: IEEE, 2017. 6230–6239. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.660]
[37]
Dai  JF,  He  KM,  Sun  J.  Instance-aware  semantic  segmentation  via  multi-task  network  cascades.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2016  IEEE  Conf.  on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Las Vegas: IEEE, 2016. 3150–3158. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.343]
[38]
2920  软件学报  2023年第 34卷第 6期